proceeds of the \$1,500,000 of bonds of the district authorized by the electors pursuant to Laws 1965, Chapter 735, to pay the cost of constructing additional classroom facilities.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the school board of Independent School District No. 691, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 456-H. F. No. 2279

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the board of police commissioners in the city of West Saint Paul; superseding inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. West St. Paul, city of; police department. The administration and control of the West Saint Paul police department shall be as provided for in chapter 6 of the West Saint Paul city charter. All laws inconsistent with the provisions of this section are superseded to the extent of the inconsistency.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of West Saint Paul and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 457—H. F. No. 2295

## [Coded]

An act relating to insurance; permitting the commissioner to require that documents filed with him be verified.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [60A.28] Insurance; documents filed with commissioner; verification. The commissioner of insurance may require that any document required by law to be filed with him, be accompanied by a sworn verification of its contents by a responsi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-